

No. 23-1340

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WAPLES MOBILE HOME PARK  
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ROSY GIRON DE REYES, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL  
FOUNDATION, MANHATTAN INSTITUTE,  
AND HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ILYA SHAPIRO  
Manhattan Institute  
52 Vanderbilt Ave.  
New York, NY 10017  
(202) 599-7000  
ishapiro@manhattan.institute

ANNA ST. JOHN  
Hamilton Lincoln Law  
Institute  
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300  
Washington, DC, 20006  
Telephone: (917) 327-2392  
anna.stjohn@hlli.org

ALISON E. SOMIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
3100 Clarendon Blvd., Ste. 1000  
Arlington, VA 22201  
(202) 557-0202

ASomin@pacificlegal.org  
JOSHUA P. THOMPSON  
CHRISTOPHER M. KIESER  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
JThompson@pacificlegal.org  
CKieser@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation,  
Manhattan Institute, and Hamilton Lincoln Law Institute*

---

---

## Table of Contents

Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	3
I. Limits on Disparate Impact Liability Are Necessary To Prevent Constitutional Conflicts.....	3
A. A Focus on Disparate Impact Encourages Race-Based Decisionmaking in Education .....	7
B. Threat of Disparate Impact Liability Encourages Race- Based Employment Decisions.....	15
II. If the Causation Standards Necessary to Constitutional Disparate-Impact Claims Cannot Be Enforced, the Court Should Consider Overruling <i>Inclusive Communities</i> ..	18
Conclusion .....	20

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Boston Parent Coal. for Academic Excellence v. Sch. Cmte. for City of Boston</i> , 89 F.4th 46 (1st Cir. 2023) .....	10–11
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021) .....	1
<i>Christa McAuliffe Intermediate Sch. PTO v. de Blasio</i> , 627 F. Supp. 3d 253 (S.D.N.Y. 2022), <i>appeal pending</i> No. 22-2649 (2d Cir.) .....	13
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson, Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	7
<i>Coal. for TJ v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 68 F.4th 864 (4th Cir. 2023).....	9
<i>Coal. for TJ v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 1:21cv296, 2022 WL 579809 (E.D. Va. Feb. 25, 2022) .....	9
<i>Coal. for TJ v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 23-170, 2024 WL 674659 (U.S. Feb. 20, 2024) .....	8, 15
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022) .....	18–19
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992) .....	7, 14
<i>Gallagher v. Magner</i> , 619 F.3d 823 (8th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. granted</i> , 565 U.S. 1013 (2011), <i>dismissed</i> , 565 U.S. 1187 (2012) .....	18

<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019) .....	1
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v.</i> <i>North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	15
<i>Martin v. Blessing</i> , 571 U.S. 1040 (2013) .....	2
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977) .....	7
<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 585 U.S. 1 (2018) .....	1
<i>Mt. Holly Gardens Citizens in Action, Inc. v.</i> <i>Township of Mt. Holly</i> , 658 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 2011), <i>cert. granted</i> , 570 U.S. 904 (2013).....	18
<i>Ohio State Conf. NAACP v. Husted</i> , 768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	15
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v.</i> <i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....	7
<i>Personnel Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979) .....	6
<i>Reyes v. Waples Mobile Home Park Ltd. P’ship</i> , 903 F.3d 415 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	15
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009) .....	2–3, 5–6, 16–18
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Housing &amp; Cmty. Affairs v.</i> <i>Inclusive Cmty. Proj., Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015) .....	6, 11, 19

<i>Tyler v. Hennepin County</i> , 598 U.S. 631 (2023) .....	1
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989) .....	6
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank &amp; Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988) .....	4
<i>Wilkins v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 152 (2023) .....	1
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986) .....	7
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 3604 .....	2
<b>Regulations</b>	
34 C.F.R. § 100.3(b)(2) .....	13
34 C.F.R. § 100.3(b)(3) .....	13
<b>Rules</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2 .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Aleksandric, Milica, Finmasters, <i>The Average Credit Score by Age, Race, State, and Income (2024)</i> (updated Feb. 15, 2024), <a href="https://finmasters.com/average-credit-score/">https://finmasters.com/average- credit-score/</a> .....	3

American Lung Association, Tobacco Use in Racial and Ethnic Populations, <a href="https://www.lung.org/quit-smoking/smoking-facts/impact-of-tobacco-use/tobacco-use-racial-and-ethnic">https://www.lung.org/quit-smoking/smoking-facts/impact-of-tobacco-use/tobacco-use-racial-and-ethnic</a> (last visited Aug. 23, 2024) .....	4
Amicus Curiae Brief of the American Civil Rights Project, et al., <i>Coal. for TJ v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 23-170, <a href="https://www.supremecourt.gov/DocketPDF/23/23-170/280041/20230920162541109_Amicus%20Brief%20-%20SCOTUS%20-%20Petition%20Stage.pdf">https://www.supremecourt.gov/DocketPDF/23/23-170/280041/20230920162541109_Amicus%20Brief%20-%20SCOTUS%20-%20Petition%20Stage.pdf</a> .....	8
Boston Latin School “Notable Alumni,” <a href="https://tinyurl.com/5jpfjr5d">https://tinyurl.com/5jpfjr5d</a> (last visited Aug. 23, 2024).....	10
Brief for Pacific Legal Foundation, et al., as Amici Curiae, <i>Tex. Dep’t of Housing &amp; Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Proj., Inc.</i> , No. 13-1371, 2014 WL 6706836 (U.S. Nov. 24, 2014).....	19
Cohn, D’Vera, et al., Pew Research Center, The demographics of multigenerational households (Mar. 24, 2022), <a href="https://www.pewresearch.org/social-trends/2022/03/24/the-demographics-of-multigenerational-households/">https://www.pewresearch.org/social-trends/2022/03/24/the-demographics-of-multigenerational-households/</a> .....	4
de Blasio, Bill, <i>Our specialized schools have a diversity problem. Let’s fix it</i> , Chalkbeat (June 2, 2018), <a href="https://www.chalkbeat.org/newyork/2018/6/2/21105076/mayor-bill-de-blasio-our-specialized-schools-have-a-diversity-problem-let-s-fix-it/">https://www.chalkbeat.org/newyork/2018/6/2/21105076/mayor-bill-de-blasio-our-specialized-schools-have-a-diversity-problem-let-s-fix-it/</a> .....	12

- Harris, Elizabeth A. & Hu, Winnie,  
*Asian Groups See Bias in Plan to  
 Diversify New York’s Elite Schools*,  
 N.Y. Times, June 5, 2018,  
[https://www.nytimes.com/2018/06/05/  
 nyregion/carranza-specialized-  
 schools-admission-asians.html](https://www.nytimes.com/2018/06/05/nyregion/carranza-specialized-schools-admission-asians.html) ..... 12
- Heriot, Gail & Somin, Alison, *The  
 Department of Education’s Obama-Era  
 Initiative on Racial Disparities in School  
 Discipline: Wrong For Students and  
 Teachers, Wrong on the Law*,  
 22 Tex. Rev. L. & Politics 471 (2018)..... 13–14
- Herzog, Hal, *The Odd Demography of  
 Loving Pets: Sex, Money, and Race*,  
 Psychology Today, Mar. 13, 2020,  
[https://www.psychologytoday.com/us/blog/an  
 imals-and-us/202003/the-odd-demography-  
 loving-pets-sex-money-and-race](https://www.psychologytoday.com/us/blog/animals-and-us/202003/the-odd-demography-loving-pets-sex-money-and-race) ..... 3
- New York City DOE,  
*Specialized High Schools Proposal*,  
[https://cdn-blob-prd.azureedge.net/prd-  
 pws/docs/default-source/default-document-  
 library/specialized-high-schools-  
 proposal.pdf?sfvrsn=c27a1e1c\\_9](https://cdn-blob-prd.azureedge.net/prd-pws/docs/default-source/default-document-library/specialized-high-schools-proposal.pdf?sfvrsn=c27a1e1c_9)  
 (last visited Apr. 23, 2024) ..... 12
- Office of the Mayor, *Mayor de Blasio and  
 Chancellor Carranza Announce Plan to  
 Improve Diversity at Specialized High Schools*  
 (June 3, 2018), [https://www.nyc.gov/office-of-  
 the-mayor/news/281-18/mayor-de-blasio-  
 chancellor-carranza-plan-improve-diversity-  
 specialized-high#0](https://www.nyc.gov/office-of-the-mayor/news/281-18/mayor-de-blasio-chancellor-carranza-plan-improve-diversity-specialized-high#0); ..... 13



Pager, Tyler, <i>SHSAT Predicts Whether Students Will Succeed in School, Study Finds</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 3, 2018, <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2018/08/03/nyregion/admissions-test-shsat-high-school-study.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2018/08/03/nyregion/admissions-test-shsat-high-school-study.html</a> .....	12
Testimony of Julie Payne, Senior Vice President and General Counsel of G4S Secure Solutions in United States Commission on Civil Rights, <i>in Assessing the Impact of Criminal Background Checks and the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission’s Conviction Records Policy</i> , 54–56 (2013), <a href="https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/GOVPU-B-CR-PURL-gpo46835/pdf/GOVPUB-CR-PURL-gpo46835.pdf">https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/GOVPU-B-CR-PURL-gpo46835/pdf/GOVPUB-CR-PURL-gpo46835.pdf</a> .....	16–17
U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, <i>Enforcement Guidance on the Consideration of Arrest and Conviction Records in Employment Decisions under Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964</i> (Apr. 25, 2012), <a href="https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/enforcement-guidanceconsideration-arrest-and-conviction-records-employmentdecisions">https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/enforcement-guidanceconsideration-arrest-and-conviction-records-employmentdecisions</a> .....	16
